
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entere~ into by and between the Board of County Commissicmers of Pinellas Couf1ty, a 
political subdivision of the State of Floridi), hereinafter desig-nated the COUNTY, arid 

T.L.C. Diversified, Inc. 

Authorized to do business in the State ofFiorida, with principal place of business locaied at: 

27191'fth St E 
Palmetto, FL ~221 

herein after designated the .CONTRACTOR, 

That for and in consideration of the 
sum of - - - · · · - - -

WITNESSETH: 

Five milli_on nine hiJr'ldred ninety seven thousand_ seyeh hundred severity s~wen dollars and 00/1 00 _ 
DOLLARS ( $5,997,777.00) 

to t>e paid .by the COUNTY to the. ~ONTRACTORas herein providecj, and in further consideration of the mut!Jal 
covenants· and promises to be kept and performed by and between the parties hereto, it is agreed as foilows: 

1. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES: 

A. To furnish all ser\iices, labor, materials and equipment necessary for the complete performance, in a 
thorough and y.larkmanlike manrier. of the W()rk cOntemplated under Bid Title: FY 2016 -.FY 2918 Sanitary Sewer 
Pump Station Repair, Rehabilitation & Improvements (PID # 000964A), Bid No: 145-:0491.;cP, in Pinellas 
County, F!qrida; to comply with th~ applicabl_e standards, and to perform all Work in strict accord!'lnc;e with. the 
terms of the Contract Documents. 

B. To commence Work under this Agreement with a.n adequate force and equipment-within fifteen {·15) 
consecutive calendar days after receipt of wr'itten notice from the COUNTY to proceed h~reunder, and to fully 
compl~te all- necessary Work under th.e same within not r:nore- than one thousand ninety -five (~ ,09_5) 
consecutive.calendar days. It is understood and agreed that the date on which the cbnsecutive calendar days 
will begin _to b~ ,charged to the Project shall b_e t!le fifteent!l {15th) calendar day from the date of receipt 
of the Notice to Proceed. Time of performance:and completion of the Work of this Agreement is of the essence. 

C. That upon failure. to complete all Work within the time provide-d for above. the Contractor Shall pay to the 
county s_uch sums as _shall be cjetermined ih accor'cfance with the Liquidatecj Damages provision .of this 
Agreement, '~rid the payment of such sum shall be secured as provided for therein. 

D. That-the CONTRACTOR and each sub.contracior shall furnish to-the COUNTY, upon demand. a certified copy 
of the payi-oil cpvering Work under this Agreement: t9gether with such other information as ~ay be required l::lY th~ 
COUNTY to ensure compliance .with the law anc:l the provisions of this Agreement. 

E. To procure all insurance as required by the Instructions to Bidders. 

F. To pro_cure and maintain all permits and licenses which may be required by law in cqnnection with the 
prosecution of the Work contemplated hereunder, except for those permits obtainec:l by the County as 
expressly set forth in Appendix 1 of the ContraCt Documents. Notwithstanding the provisio.ns above. the 
Gontractor shall be responsible for non,compliance -of ali permit requirements. including all fihes resulting 
fr9m C.ontractor's non-compliance of s,!!id req~irements, · 

G. To permit any representative{s) of the <;;ountY. at aJI r~asonabiE:l times, to inspect the Work in progre$s or 

Page 1 of 4 



any of the materials' used or· to be used in connection therewith, whether such Work is lo9ated on or" off the 
.Project site, and to. furnish promptly, without additional charge, ali reasonable facilities. labor and materials 
ae~med necessary by the County's Qesign Prqfessionai/Engineer/Proj~ect !VIariager, for the conduCting of such 
inspections and tests as it may require. 

H. Unless otherwise provided in the special provisions, special conditions and Specifications, to assume liability 
f9r all cjainage to Work. unger ccin!)tr'uction or Complet~ed, whether from fire, water, winds, vandalism, or 
other causes, until final completion and acceptance by .the County and notwithstanding the fact that partial 
payments may have been made during construCtiO(l. · · 

I. No subcontract or transfer of-Agreement shail in any case release either the Contractor or its surety ofany 
liapility _under the Agreement ,ahd .bonds. The. Couhty reserves thE! right to reject any subcontractors or 
equipment. · · 

J. Unless specifically prohibited by Florida law,·the Contractor shall defend, indemnity and hold harmless the .County 
and its a,fficers .and employees from any ancj all _liabilitjes, claims. damages, penalties. demand.s, 
judgments, actions, proceedings, losses or costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees 
:ancj p~ralegals' fees, or by, or .on .account of, .any claim or amounts reco~er~d under t~e 'Workers: 
Compensation Law ... or of any other Jaws. by.-laws, ordinance, order or decree whether resulting from any 
c::laimed breach of this Agre.ement by the. Cohtrac~or- or from personal injury, propertY damage, direct or 
consequential damages; or economic loss, to the. extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, o.r 
intentional wrongful misconduct. o.t the Contractor or anyone eml)loyed or utilized by the Contractor in the 
performance of this Agreement. The duty to defend under ttiis paragraph is independent an.d separate from tbe 
duty to indemnify, and the duty to defend exists regardless of.any ultimate liability of the Contractor, the County 
and any indemnified party. The duty to defend' arises immediately upon presentation of a Claim by a~y party 
and written notice ·of such ciaim being provided to•the Contractor. The Contractor's obligation to indemnify 
and defend under .this Article will survive th.~e expiri;!tion or earlier termination ofthis Agreement until it is 
determined by final judgment thai an action against the County or an 'indemnified party· for the matter 
ihdem[iifled here4nder is fully arid fiiially barrf:idJ>y the aPPiic:;able s.tatute of limitations. The Contra(;tor 
shall guarantee the-payment of all just claims for materials, supplies, tools, labor or otherjust'claims against. 
it or any subcontractor in con·nactiori with this Agreement; and its bonds will not be released by final 
acceptance and payment by the County unless all such claims are paid or released. 

K. By signing this Agreement, the contractor certifies under penalty of law that it understands the terms and 
conditions of, and wili comply with, the Pinellas County National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
(NPDES) Permit No. "FLS000005 that authprizes Jhe storm water di.scharge associated with coristructiqri 
actiVities. 

L. Contractor shall submit invoices for payment due as provided hereln wjth .such documentation as 
required by Pinellas County and all payments shall be made in accordance with the requirements of Section 
218:70 et. seq, Florida Statutes, "The Local Government Prompt Payment Act.• Invoices shall be submitted to 
the address below unless·instructed otherWise ori the.purchase order, or if no purchase o.rde·r, by the ordering 
department: 

Finance Diyision Acc.ounts Payable , 
Pinellas County Bo.ard of County Commissioners 

P. 0. Box 2438 
Clearwater, FL 33757 

Each invoice shall·include. at a minimum, the Contractor's name, contact information and the standard purchase 
order number. lh order t~ expedite payment, itis recommended the Contractor also include t~e ihfoimatiori shown 
in Section A- General Conditions Payments/Invoices. The County may dispute any pe~yments invoiced by Contractor 
in acco(dance with toe CountY's Dispute ResolutiOn Proc::ess to.r Invoiced .Payments, estaplished in acGordance 
vvith Section 218.76, flof1da Statutes. ~nd ~ny such disputes shall be reso.lved in accordance w~h the 
County~s Dispute f3esolution Process. 

2. THE COUNTY AGREES: 

A. To pay to.the Contractor the Agreement Amount herein above specified, ·as follows: 

If progress satisfactor.y to the County is being .made by the Contractor the Contractor will receive partial 
·payments on this Agreement as the Work.pr0gresses, based upon estimates of the amount of Work done· 
less payments previously made. In each ca.se 10% of the Agreement Amount earned shall be retained until 
50% of the Work is completed, and thereafter 5% of the Agreement Amount earned shall be retained 
until satisfactory completion and. final ac~eptance ·of the P'roject, and final compliance by the Contracto_r 
with all terms and conditions of the Contract Documents. Neither progress payment-nor partial or entire use 
or occupancy of the Prpje~t by the County shall consJitute e~n acceptance of Work not in accordance with the 
Contract Documents. The County, prior to making of any payment, may require the Contractor to furnish a 
certificate or other evidence showing the am.ount of Work done, or compl~ted at that time. 

Page 2 of4 



B. If the Contractor shall so ~eque~t. to furnish, withe>u~ ch~rge, two (2} c~rtified copies of·any rhotions:or 
resQiiJtions authorizing the execution of this Agreement. or amendments thereto, or any changes jn 'ttie 
Plans. Pla·ns·or Specifica~ions pe$inilig to this Agreeme.nt. · · 

C. Jf the c:on.tractor st'lall so request, ~o furnish, without charge, tW,o (2) certified copies of any motions ot 
resolutions. authorizing the execution of th'is Agreement. or. amendments thereto, or any changes in the 
Pl<ms ~>r Spec:ificatiQ,n_s pertaining to t~is,;6,greement. 

3. IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED: 

A Tha~ no change, alteratiOn, am~iidment. payment for extra Work or agreement to pay for samei shall be 
binding upon the County .until it has been appr.oved, and until the same shall be properly approVed by the 
~~ . 

B. The County 5hiill designate a representative insofar as prosec:ution of the Work, and interpretation of'the 
.Plans and Specifications are concerned, ~l!d that no payments shall be made by the Coynty u.nder this 
Agreement except upon the certificate ofthe proper County designee. 

C. This Agreement shall be. interpreted under and its performance governed by the IJi'NS.()f th.e State of Flori9a. 

D. The failure of the County to enforce at ~ny time or for any period oftime any one or more of the provisions of 
the. Contract Documents shall not be construed to be .and sh.all not be a. waiver of any SI,ICh pr<;ivisi()h or 
provisi()ns or of its rights thereafter to enforce each and every such proVision. 

E. Each of the parties hereto agrees and represents that this Agreemer.tt comprises the fulland entire agreement 
betwe.en the parties affecting the Work contemplated, aha that no other agreement or understanding of any 
nature concerning the same has been entered into or wiil be recognized, and that all negotiations, acts, Work 
perform~d. or payments m~de priqr to exec;:ution hereof shall be deemed merged into, integrated and 
·superseded .by this Agreement · · 

F. Should any provision of this Agreement be determined by .a court to be unenforceable·, su.ch 
d~terrhiru~tion s.hall not affect the validity or enforceability of any section or part thereof. 

4. The ~ocuments comprising this Agreement. which shall be known as the 'Contract Documents", include the 
entit:e_ty pf_County's ITB pursuant to which this Agreement is awarded, including any add~hda; and Gontractor's 
submittal'thereto. The following portions of the Contract Documents are listed for the purposes of detemiining 
priQrity: · 

ADDENDA (if applicable) 

APPENDIX 4 SPECIAL NOTICE~ (if applicable) 

SECTION B SPECIA!- 'CONDITiONS 

SECTION D SPECIFICATIOfi!S. 

lfther'e is a conflict between the terrris of the Contract Oocuments, then the conflict shall be resolved according 
to the foliowing order o't priority: any terms required aS .a Condition of grant funds shall have ·firSt prjority'; thEm the terrils 
ofthis:Agreerilertt; then the ten:ns of the above listed documents shall be given preference in their above listed 
order; and then the ten:ns of any rem;:.tnlng documE!nts. 

5. This Agreement shall b.e pihding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of the executors, a·dministrators, 
heirs, successors and assigns of the. Contractor. 

Page 3of4 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed on the day and year as written. 

PINELLAS COUNTY acting by and 

through the Bolllid of County 

ATTEST: 
Ken Buri<e, 

Cieri< of tbe Circuit Cou(J-

By: f l(Jl/lv~"'- tJ , 
,.•''~ '' 1 Deputy Cieri< 

• • , ..., I II 
... ,,, v '!• 

- .. . • ' • • • • • • • II!, 
-- '~ ·. " ,, 

,- r :· • ., •. ~ // 
; , ... , • •• I, 
- ..... . ...a • .l. '! 
' . ~· ,- \ . 
~~ ,. ·~~ 
~(/): :e~: 
~ 0 : --,..,., : -· 
, ~ . -~ . ... 
,, .. • V~·· ·~ ' ', ·;J' •• .,.. •. c~ ~~ 

', ,/' ·. , .· '~ ':" ',J.· · .. . .• · .(·--, ,.. . . . . . . ' -
't ., ~ ... '•' .. -

1 I I • (' •• / D ,, • '3 '; , ---· 
,,\,,,\,,,,,~,,,' 

Ay: 

Last Updated: I 1/18!1015 4:58PM 

Name of Firm TLC Diversified, Inc. 

Thurston Lamberson 

TifTany Taylor 
2719 17th Street East~metto, FL 34221 

Business Address 

} ~~Moore 
2719 17th Street East, Palmetto, FL 34221 

Business Address 

CGC041816/ CUC053963 
Contractor's Registration or Certification 

No. issued by the State of Florida 
•••coRPORA TE SEAL ••• 

H:IUSERS\Atykb40\Ciients\Purchasing\Agreemmts_Amendments 20 15\CN0-145-0491-CP _Sewer_ TLC _ Agreement.docx 

Page 4 of4 


